

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE 10TH DAY OF AUGUST 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 3654 OF 2020



Between:

The A.P. Differently Abled & Senior Citizens Assistance Corporation,
(Govt. of A.P. undertaking), Rep. by its Managing Director,
Rajanarendra Bhavan, Yenamalakuduru Road, Near Autonagar,
Vijayawada.

Petitioner/Respondent No.3

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Woman Development, Child Welfare & Disabled Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Principal Secretary to Govt. of, Andhra Pradesh, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

Respondents

3. Boddeti Suryanarayana, S/o late Katamaswamy, Aged 67 years, R/o D. No.39-6-40, Plot. No. 116, Bhagya Nilayam, Murali Nagar, Visakhapatnam - 530 007.
4. K.Subba Rao, S/o late Sanyasi Rao, Aged 63 years, R/o D. No.4-4-7/7, Settibalija Street, Pedawaltair, Visakhapatnam - 530 017.
5. V. Krishnamurthy, S/o Late V.S.Rayudu, Aged 63 years, R/o Flat. No.501, Block L-24, Chithrapuri Colony, Manikonda, Hyderabad - 500 089

6. G. Babu Rao, S/o Bapi Raju, Aged 66 years, R/o D. No. 77-5-15, Gandhipuram - 3, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District - 533 103
7. G. Gopala Krishna, S/o Venkataramana, Aged 63 years, R/o D. No. 7-7-28, Pattabhi street, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada, E.G.District - 533 004.
8. D.V.S. Nagabhushana Rao, S/o Adiyya, Aged 62 years, Rio D. No.8-158, Gandhi Nagar, Gollaprolu, East Godavari District - 533 445.
9. Y. Chakradhara Rao, S/o Veerraju, Aged 65 years, Rio D.No. 23-3-3, Kalika Lane, R.R. Road, Opp. Sri Devi Lodge, Kakinada - 533 001, East Godavari District.
10. I. Gopala Krishna, S/o Bangarraju, Aged 65 years, R/o D.No.2-10A, Achyuthapuram, Peddapudi, East Godavari District - 533 006.
11. K.Rudhrayya, S/o late Krislmamurthy, Aged 64 years, R/o 14-8-25, Jakkamvari Street, Royapet, Narasapur, West Godavari District

Respondents/ Petitioners

Petition under Section 72(2) of BNSS, 2023 r/w Sec.151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to recall the Non Bailable Warrant issued by this Hon'ble court dated 28.07.2026 in WP.No. 3654 of 2020 against this Petitioner/ Respondent No.3, Pending disposal of WP 3654 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:28.07.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MATTEGUNTA SUDHIR, Advocate for Petitioner, GP FOR WOMEN & CHILD WELFARE for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING for the Respondent No.2, SRI V SUDHAKAR REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 to 11, the Court made the following

ORDER:

This Court issued Non-Bailable Warrant to petitioner herein/ respondent No.3 on 28.07.2026.

These applications are filed to recall the Non-Bailable Warrant issued to petitioner herein on 28.07.2026.

Today, petitioner herein present before this Court.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavits filed in support of these applications, these applications are allowed and the Non-Bailable Warrants are hereby recalled.

SD/- M. SURYANADHA REDDY
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1) The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
- 2) The Commissioner of Police, Vijayawada, NTR District. (BY SPEED POST)
- 3) One CC to SRI. V SUDHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
- 4) Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV & CHILD WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
- 5) Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
- 6) The Section Officer, WP (Service) Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
- 7) One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:10/08/2026

LIST ON 07.09.2026

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.3654 of 2020

WARRANT RE-CALLED

